

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TAMMY BRAWNER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CAITLIN C. BURCHETTE

*Counsel of Record*

ARTHUR F. KNIGHT, III

TAYLOR & KNIGHT, GP

800 S. Gay Street, Suite 600

Knoxville, TN 37929

Phone: (865) 971-1701

cburchette@taylorknightlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 28, 2022

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. . . . . ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 5

    A. Factual Background. . . . . 5

    B. Procedural Background . . . . . 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 10

I. The Decision Below Solidifies an  
Acknowledged and Intractable 4-4 Circuit  
Split on the Standard to Be Applied to  
Claims by Pretrial Detainees for Inadequate  
Medical Care . . . . . 10

II. The Decision Below Failed to Consider the  
Difference Between Action and Inaction  
Theories in Evaluating Pretrial Detainee  
Cases, Adopting a Standard Divorced from  
Fourteenth Amendment Precedent . . . . . 14

A. The Eighth Amendment Standard for deliberate indifference has been correctly extended to Fourteenth Amendment pretrial detainee cases .....	14
B. The subjective component is necessary to properly distinguish claims based on inaction theories versus action theories .....	17
III. By Eliminating the Subjective Component and Constitutionalizing Medical Malpractice, the Decision Below has Created an Issue of Profound Importance.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 22, 2021) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville (May 21, 2019) .....	App. 53
Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Action in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee (May 21, 2019) .....	App. 87

Appendix D Order in the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit  
(December 1, 2021) . . . . . App. 89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	15, 16, 19
<i>Briesemeister v. Johnston</i> , 827 Fed. Appx. 615 (8th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	13
<i>Bruno v. Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2nd Cir. 2018) . . . . .	12
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016 (en banc)) . . . . .	3, 12, 17
<i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2nd Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) . . . . .	14
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	10, 12, 13
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . .	15, 22

<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986). . . . .	3
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1986). . . . .	14, 15
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976). . . . .	16, 20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018). . . . .	10, 12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989). . . . .	18
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992). . . . .	17, 18
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977). . . . .	14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021). . . . .	10
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018). . . . .	10, 12
<i>Richmond v. Huq</i> , 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018). . . . .	11



<i>Sams v. Armor Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-639, 2020 WL 583510 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2020) . . . . .	10
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020). . . . .	10, 13
<i>Whitney v. City of Street Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018). . . . .	10, 12
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991). . . . .	16
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIII . . . . .	2
U.S. Const. amend XIV . . . . .	2, 14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c). . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . .	2, 7
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) . . . . .	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Judicial Center, IDB Appeals 2008-present, <a href="https://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/interactive/21/">https://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/interactive/21/</a> IDB-appeals-since-2008 . . . . .	4
